

Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014

2014 CHAPTER 12

PART 8

FIREARMS

109 Functions of Scottish Ministers under Firearms Acts

- (1) In section 5 of the Firearms Act 1968 (weapons subject to general prohibition)—
 - (a) in subsections (1) and (1A), for the words between "commits an offence if," and ", he has in his possession" there is substituted "without authority";
 - (b) in subsection (4), for the words from the beginning to "the Scottish Ministers" there is substituted "An authority shall be subject to conditions specified in it, including such as the Secretary of State or the Scottish Ministers (as appropriate)";
 - (c) in subsection (6), for the words before "revoke an authority" there is substituted "The Secretary of State or the Scottish Ministers (as appropriate) may at any time, if they think fit,".
- (2) In section 5A of that Act (exemptions from requirement of authority under section 5)
 - (a) in subsections (1), (2)(a), (2)(b), (3), (4), (5), (6) and (7), for "or the Scottish Ministers (by virtue of provision made under section 63 of the Scotland Act 1998)" there is substituted "or the Scottish Ministers";
 - (b) in subsection (6), for the words after "without the authority of the Secretary of State" there is substituted "or the Scottish Ministers (as appropriate)".
- (3) In the Firearms (Amendment) Act 1997—
 - (a) in sections 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7(1) and 8 (exemptions from prohibition on small firearms etc), for "The authority of the Secretary of State or the Scottish Ministers (by virtue of provision made under section 63 of the Scotland Act

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally enacted).

- 1998)" there is substituted "The authority of the Secretary of State or the Scottish Ministers";
- (b) in section 7(3), for the words "or the Scottish Ministers (by virtue of provision made under section 63 of the Scotland Act 1998)", in the first place where they occur, there is substituted "or the Scottish Ministers".
- (4) In the Scotland Act 1998 (Transfer of Functions to the Scottish Ministers etc.) Order 1999 (S.I. 1999/1750)—
 - (a) in Schedule 1, in the entry for the Firearms Act 1968, the words "5 and" are omitted;
 - (b) in Schedule 5, paragraph 3 and paragraph 18(2) to (6), (7)(a) and (8) are omitted.